
Committee Agenda   

1 

 
 
Licensing Committee 
Wednesday, 14th October, 2009 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
  
Time: 2.00 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Adrian Hendry (Research and Democratic Services) 
Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs P Brooks (Chairman), Mrs P Richardson (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-
Stephens, K Chana, Mrs S Clapp, M Cohen, D Dodeja, Mrs R Gadsby, J Hart, Ms J Hedges, 
Mrs M McEwen, R Morgan, Mrs P Smith and J Wyatt 
 
 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6) 
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.  
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order (6) (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
 

 4. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 15 April 2009. 
 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 14 October 2009 
 

2 

 5. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

  Copies of the minutes from the Sub-Committee’s meetings will be available for the 
relevant Chairmen to sign off. 
 

 6. HONEY LANE STREET TRADING  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

  To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN WITH TAXIS IN THE DISTRICT AND QUALITY 
PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 27 - 60) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 8. GAMBLING ACT - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  (Pages 61 - 86) 

 
  To consider the attached report and Policy Statement. 

 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 14 October 2009 
 

3 

 9. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

  Under the licensing Act 2003, officers are required to report on the numbers of 
applications received and the determinations of those applications. The following table 
outlines the applications received from 1st May 2009 for the period up to the 23 
September 2009. 
 
Applications received under the licensing act 2003 
 
PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATIONS/VARIATIONS 
 
Number of new applications      06 
Number of renewals       60 
Change of designated premises supervisor     33 
Number of applications for variation     01 
Number of applications granted under delegated authority  33 
Number of applications considered by the sub-committee  01 
Number of applications granted subject to conditions  01 
Number of applications refused     0 
Number of appeals to magistrates     0 
 
Temporary event notices      88 
 
Reviews 
 
Reviews        01 
Reviews refused       0 
 
Personal licence applications 
 
Number of applications received     31 
Number of applications granted under delegated authority  31 
Number of applications refused     0 
Number of appeals to Magistrates     0 
 
 
Other applications 
 
Street Trading application- refused    0 
 
Appeal to magistrates      1 
 

 10. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005   
 

  Gambling Act 2005 
 
Betting office applications granted    0 
Club gaming permit granted     0 
Notifications for 2 gaming machines    6 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 14 October 2009 
 

4 

 11. REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES   
 

  To review the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held during the preceding 
period and identify any problems of procedure, policy and organisation that have 
adversely affected the running of the meetings. 
 

 12. REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE   
 

  To highlight any further training considered necessary for the members tasked with 
discharging the Council’s Licensing function. 
 

 13. MATTERS ARISING   
 

  To consider any further matters arising in respect of the Council’s Licensing function, 
not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

 14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

  The next meeting of the Licensing Committee has been scheduled for 14 April 2010, 
at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

 
 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Committee: Licensing Committee Date: Wednesday, 15 April 2009 
   

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping 

Time: 2.00  - 3.45 pm 

Members
Present:

Mrs P Richardson (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mrs S Clapp, M Cohen, 
D Dodeja, Mrs R Gadsby, Ms J Hedges, Mrs M McEwen, R Morgan, B Rolfe, 
Mrs P Smith and J Wyatt 

Other
Councillors:

Apologies: - Mrs P Brooks, K Angold-Stephens, R Barrett and J Hart 

Officers
Present:

A Mitchell (Assistant Director Legal Services), R Ferriera (Assistant Solicitor), 
C Wiggins (Safer Communities Manager), K Tuckey (Senior Licensing 
Officer), S Moran (Licensing Officer) and A Hendry (Democratic Services 
Officer)

Also in 
attendance:

A James and S Fisher 

19. APPOINTMENT OF A VICE CHAIRMAN FOR DURATION OF THE MEETING  

The Chairman invited nominations from the Committee for the appointment of a Vice-
Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Mrs P Smith be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the duration 
of the meeting. 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the 
Committee.

22. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 October and 12 November 2008 
be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

23. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Licensing Committee  Wednesday, 15 April 2009 

2

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
be taken as read and signed by the relevant Chairmen as a correct record: 

(i) 2 October 2008; 

(ii) 6 November 2008; 

(iii) 4 December 2008; 

(iv) 5 February 2009; and 

(v) 5 March 2009. 

24. QUALITY TAXI PARTNERSHIPS  

 The Committee received a presentation from Andrew James, the Transport Strategy 
Officer at Essex County Council on Quality Taxi Partnerships (QTP). The QTP works 
with various agencies including the fire and rescue services who endorsed the 
partnership aims. The QTP also works with a resources consultant, marketing 
(publicising the work of the Quality Taxi Partnership), the Essex Police, the local 
councils and of course the Taxi firms and drivers. 

The QTP works to the government’s National Indicators of NI 7 relating to an 
‘Environment for a Thriving Third Sector’ and NI 141 on ‘Number of People attaining 
independent living’. 

The Committee noted that the aims of the QTP were to promote accessibility to 
everyday facilities for all; to meet the needs of people without access to a car; to 
reduce crime and the fear of crime on the transport system; to improve the quality 
and quantity of transport services for all; to support services for people who cannot 
use conventional services and to reduce road traffic collisions that cause death and 
serious injury. 

The QTP also wanted to improve working relationships and understanding between 
partners; to provide priority access where possible through the districts; to make taxi 
journeys as safe as they could be; to improve the customer care skills of drivers and 
controllers; the improvement of on-street waiting facilities for customers and to assist 
in the development of locally deliverable t
[...]
day, 15 April 2009 

6

seek their views on this. Essex County Council Highways department supported this 
action but the Police did not. 

It was noted that if the Committee agree to this course of action it would involve a full 
consultation process and adoption. The cost would be around £500 to advertise the 
proposal and then another £500 to confirm the order. 

Councillor Mrs Smith commented that solving this problem depended on solving the 
parking problem. Councillor Mrs Gadsby said that this measure would make some 
difference. It was very unsafe at present.  Councillor Wyatt agreed that trading on this 
street did exacerbate the situation. This should help with the parking in the long term. 

The Committee agreed that the whole of Honey Lane should be included the ‘non-
consent’ agreement. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Council undertake the necessary consultation with a view to making 
all of  Honey Lane a prohibited street for the purpose of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

28. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  

The Committee noted the numbers of applications received and the determinations of 
those applications from 12 November 2008 to 20 March 2009. 

29. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005  

The Committee noted the number of applications received under the Gambling Act 
2005 from 12 November 2008 to 20 March 2009. 

30. REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES  

A plea was made to rotate the Chairmanship of the Sub-committees, to enable more 
members to gain experience. 

31. REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE  

No new training needs were identified. 

32. MATTERS ARISING  

No new matters were raised by the Committee. 

33. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

The Committee noted the date of the next meeting. 

CHAIRMAN

Page 10



W
ard

B
dy

C
R

108.8m

103.3m

11
1.

3m

Sta

SL

Mill Mound

Path
(um)

Reservoir

Tank

Terr
ace

(covered)

Football Ground

L Twrs

L Twrs


[...]
p 1932

Lower Swaines playing fields, Epping,
including the public footpath running

along the boundary of St Johns School
from Lower Swaines to Bury Lane.

Garages behind 2 Lower Swaines and
public land and highway extending from
St Johns School outside numbers 2 - 18

and 1 - 43 Lower Swaines

Drawing 2

21/01/09

Robert Irwin

(Version 2)

1:2500

200903010

P
age 8

P
age 12



Report to the Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 14 October 2009 

 
Subject: 
 

Honey Lane Street Trading 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Rosaline Ferreira (01992 564009) 

Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry (01992- 564246) 
 

   
Decision Required: 
 
To determine if the whole of Honey Lane should become a "prohibited street". 
 
Report: 
 
1. Epping Forest District Council was approached by Waltham Abbey Town Council, for 
a decision on re-designating that length of Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey, Essex between the 
motorway access roads as a prohibited street for the purpose of street trading. 
 
2. The Licensing Committee on 15 April 2009 considered the request made by Waltham 
Abbey Town Council and it was decided that the Council would undertake the necessary 
consultation with a view to making the whole of Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey, Essex into a 
prohibited street in accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 
1982 for the purpose of street trading. 
 
3. A Public Notice was placed in the Waltham Forest Guardian on 6 August 2009. 
 
4. The Council also consulted with the Chief Constable of Essex Police, Essex County 
Council (Highways Authority) and Waltham Abbey Town Council. 
 
5. One e-mail was received from Trevor Baker, District Manager (Epping Forest District) 
of Essex County Council on 1 September 2009, stating that Essex County Council have no 
objection to the proposal. 
 
6. No further representation had been received by the time the consultation period 
ended on 10 September 2009. 
 
7. If members were minded to implement this, a further P
[...]
 blank



 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



TEXT OF EMAIL SENT TO EFDC 
 
Dear Rosaline 
 
  
 
EFDC REF: CSS/RF/SS/MPL/213/19/14/47 
 
  
 
With reference to your letter dated 13 August 2009 (scanned copy 
attached), concerning the above, ECC have no objection to make to the 
proposal. 
 
  
 
Be aware that the section of Honey Lane between the two M25 roundabouts 
is also known as Skillet Hill, hence if the proposal does get ratified, 
you would be well advised to advertise any decision along the lines of 
"..... Honey Lane (Skillet Hill), Waltham Abbey......". 
 
  
 
Please call if you require clarification of the above. 
 
  
 
Regards  
 
  
Trevor Baker 
District Manager (Epping Forest District) 
Essex County Council  
Highways & Transportation 
West Area Office 
Harlow 
 
Tel: 01279 642500  
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to Licensing Committee 
Date of meeting: 14 October 2009 
 
Subject: Consultation undertaken with regards to 
Taxis in the District and Quality Taxi Partnership  
 
Officer contact for further information:  Kim Tuckey 

 
Committee Secretary:  Adrian Hendry  
 
 
Recommendation:  
 

1. That the Council joins the Quality Taxi Partnership which has been set up by 
Essex County Council. 

2. To note that a Knowledge Test be introduced for Hackney Carriage or Private 
Hire Vehicles Drivers who are to licensed for the first time 

3. To note that Taxi companies were asked to allow the Council to put their details 
on the website if they had a specially adapted vehicle for wheelchairs but only 
two firms took advantage of this offer. 

4. To note that all new taxi drivers will be required to view a DVD issued by Go 
Skills “This Time Every Time” at the same time as they undertake the 
Knowledge test. 

5. To take no action with regards to imposing conditions on vehicles relating to 
green issues. 

 
 
Report: 

1. At its meeting on the 15th April 2009 the Licensing Committe
[...]
ties in Essex use both the paper based tests and computerized 
tests.  Research shows that a package called Diamond is used and recommended. 

 
8. Following discussion with the IT service it was agreed that the IT training room could 

be made available for holding the tests and that meant that up to eight candidates 
could take the test at one time helping to reduce costs.  After research of other 
authorities it is likely that the time taken including setting up the test and marking it will 
be approximately two hours.  If the current level of applications continued and with 
predicted numbers of re-tests it is expected that it would be necessary to employ a 
new member of staff for two half days a week. 

 
9. It is expected that a temporary member of staff would be employed to cover this work 

at first because the number of applications may fall once the test requirements 
become known. 

 
10. Government Guidance does recommend that a topographical test is introduced for 

taxi drivers but considers that as private hire vehicles are hired in advance this is not 
required in the same detail.  There will be approximately 40 questions and an 
additional 10 questions for applicants who have applied for a Hackney Carriage 
Drivers licence. However, some of the respondents to the consultation exercise 
considered that with the introduction of SAT Navs a topographical test may not seem 
appropriate.  This point is acknowledged and any test will not be detailed but will 
require a knowledge of this area. 

 
11. The cost of the test will be set at a figure to cover its costs and will be kept under 

review by the Director of Corporate Support Services.  It is estimated to be in the 
region of £30 per test and £17.50 for re-tests. 

 
  
 

12. If the District were mindful to introduce a competency test, Mr Andrews from Essex 
County Council recommended that the Council considers introducing the PATS test.  
A PATS test costs £80. There are also other courses, however, they tend to be done 
on an NVQ level and would take drivers weeks or months to attain.  

 
13. Members may wish to consider whether this would be desirable as it would further 

add to the cost for the driver of obtaining a licence. 
 
 
Accessibility for Disabled Persons 
 

14. Since the last meeting of the Committee the Senior Licensing Officer wrote to all 
‘Operators’ who indicated that they operated taxis that were wheelchair accessible 

Page 28



and offered to place details of their service on the Council’s website.  Only two such 
operators took up the Council’s offer.   

 
15. Go Skills has issued a DVD called “This Time Every Time” that encourages drivers to 

look at the needs of their passengers especially when dealing with disabled people.  It 
is proposed that this should be shown to the drivers at the same time as they are 
taking the test 

 
 
Green Vehicles 
 

16. The results of the consultation exercise were set out in the previous report and no 
recommendations for change have been made.   

 
17.The Licensing Service have been enforcing against the holders of taxi licences who 

do not attend to have interim checks carried out on their vehicles ensuring that not 
only are the vehicles safe but they are running efficiently. 

 
 
 
  
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to Licensing Committee 
Date of meeting: 15 April 2009 
 
Subject: Consultation undertaken with regards to 
Taxis in the District 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Kim Tuckey 

 
Committee Secretary:  Adrian Hendry  
 
 
Recommendation:  
 

1. Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicles Drivers are not required to undertake 
a knowledge test 

2. That the drivers are not required to undertake a competency test 
3. To look to ways to advertise the availability of taxis that have been specially 

adapted for use by disabled people and to review whether this has been of 
assistance after one year. 

4. To take no action with r
[...]
                                                                                             
• Free licence                                                                                                                                     
• |f they pay less tax                                                                                                                            
• Cheaper licence fees for greener vehicles                                                                                        
• Matching Parish Council                                                                                                                   
• A reduction in the licensing fees for such vehicles                                                                           
• Financial incentives.                                                                                                                          
• Higher tariff on meter for wheelchair vehicles to reflect extra time taken to 

load / offload wheelchair                                                                                                                   
• Discounts on plating large groups of 'green' vehicles                                                                       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



 
Report to Licensing Committee 
Date of meeting: 14 October 2009 
 
Subject: Gambling Act 2005  - Statement of Principles 
 

Officer contact for further information:  Alison 
Mitchell 
 
Committee Secretary:  Adrian Hendry  
 
 
 Recommendation:  
 

 The Committee approves the amended Statement of Principles 
 

 
1. The Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) makes this authority responsible for issuing 

various permissions, permits and notices relating to the use of premises for 
gambling activities within its district.  The various types of licence that the Council is 
responsible to issue are listed in paragraph 8 of the attached draft Statement of 
Principles.  

 
2. This authority has issued sixteen licences under the Act for Premises Licenses (non 

Track), Forty seven (two) Gaming machine applications and eleven Club gaming 
permits 

 
3. The Act requires licensing authorities to make decisions having regards to the three 

licensing objectives, the Act, regulations, guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission and its own policy document which is referred to in the Act as a 
Statement of Principles. 

 
4. The Statement of Principles sets out the criteria that the Licensing Authority 

propose to apply when exercising their functions under the Act.  Government 
regulations specify what information must be included in this Statement.  The 
current Statement has been in place for three years and is now the subject of this 
review. 

 
5. A draft of the proposed amended Statement of Principles went out to consultation 

and a copy is attached.  The amendments made were mainly to update the current 
policy and take account of the new government guidance.   

 
6. The draft Statement begins by stating the three licensing objectives mentioned in 

the Act and which the Statement promotes.    
 

7. There is a general introductory section which describes the geographical area over 
which the Authority exercises its functions under the Act.  Details of the consultation 
exercise which has been undertaken is included in this section.  A list of persons 
consulted is set out in Appendix B. 

 
8. Essex County Council is designated as the body that is competent to advise the 

authority about the protection of children from harm.  The names of the Responsible 
Authorities who must be consulted with regards to applications are listed in 
Appendix C of this Statement. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 61



 
9.  Under the Act when an application is made for a premises licence  Interested 

Parties must be consulted and have the right to make representation.   Interested 
Parties are defined by the Act as a  person or who lives near to or a business 
lo

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COUNCIL MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Committee Date: 14 October 2009  
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 2.05  - 3.10 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors Mrs P Brooks (Chairman), Mrs P Richardson (Vice-Chairman), 
K Angold-Stephens, K Chana, M Cohen, D Dodeja, Mrs R Gadsby, J Hart, 
Ms J Hedges, R Morgan, Mrs P Smith and J Wyatt 

  
Apologies: Councillors Mrs S Clapp 
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Mitchell (Assistant Director (Legal)), R Ferriera (Assistant Solicitor), 
K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer) and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor Mrs P Brooks 
declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, Honey Lane Street Trading, by virtue 
of being a member of Waltham Abbey Town Council. The Councillor had determined 
that her interest was not prejudicial and would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the issue. 
 

2. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2009 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
be taken as read and signed by their Chairmen as a correct record: 
 
(i) 2 April 2009; 
 
(ii) 28 May 2009; 
 
(iii) 2 July 2009; 
 
(iv) 6 August 2009; 
 
(v) 3 September 2009; and 
 



Licensing Committee  14 October 2009 

2 

(vi) 1 October 2009. 
 

5. HONEY LANE STREET TRADING  
 
The Assistant Solicitor presented a report concerning Street Trading on Honey Lane 
in Waltham Abbey.  
 
The Assistant Solicitor reported that, following a request from the Town Council, the 
Committee had decided at its previous meeting to undertake a consultation with a 
view to making the whole of Honey Lane in Waltham Abbey a prohibited street under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This would mean that no 
street trading of any type could take place along Honey Lane. A public notice had 
been placed in the local newspaper on 6 August, and by the end of the consultation 
period on 10 September 2009 there had been only a single response from Essex 
County Council stating that they had no objection. If the Committee was minded to 
continue then further public notices would be displayed in the local newspaper, with 
the order taking effect from 30 November. 
 
The Committee queried whether the whole of Honey Lane would need to be made a 
prohibited street. It was felt that possibly only the area between the two motorway 
roundabouts, known as Skillet Hill, would need to be prohibited. However, it was 
confirmed that the whole of Honey Lane had been included in the Committee’s 
previous decision, and that to further amend the area to be covered would 
necessitate beginning the process again. The Committee felt that the order should 
make reference that it included the area known as Skillet Hill. The Assistant Solicitor 
confirmed that a similar process would need to be followed if the prohibited street 
status was to be revoked. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the whole of Honey Lane, including that area known as Skillet Hill, be 
made a prohibited street under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 with effect from 30 November. 
 

6. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN WITH TAXIS IN THE DISTRICT AND QUALITY 
PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Assistant Director (Legal) presented a report on the consultation undertaken 
regarding taxis in the District and the Quality Taxi Partnership. The Committee were 
informed that the Quality Taxi Partnership had been set up by the County Council to 
share good practice amongst District Councils, as well as provide funding for 
initiatives that would improve the service for the public. Periodic meetings would 
review the District Council’s working practices, and consequently it had been 
recommended that the Council join the Partnership. 
 
The Assistant Director stated that since the last meeting of the Committee, further 
research had been carried out in respect of introducing a Knowledge Test within the 
District for new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers. A software 
package called Diamond had been recommended by other Councils, and it was felt 
that tests could be administered in the IT Training Room, which would reduce costs 
as up to eight candidates could be tested at the same time. It was expected that a 
new member of staff would be required to cover the extra work, but it was expected 
that a temporary member of staff would be initially employed in case the number of 
applications began to fall. It was estimated that the charge for each test would be 
£30, with a £17.50 charge for re-tests. Go Skills had issued a DVD called “This Time 
Every Time” which encouraged drivers to consider the needs of their passengers, 



Licensing Committee  14 October 2009 

3 

especially when dealing with disabled people. It was proposed that this be shown to 
Drivers when they attended to take their test. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that all the operators who had previously indicated 
they operated wheelchair accessible taxis had been written to with an offer to place 
details of their service on the Council’s website. Only two such operators had taken 
up the Council’s offer. In respect of Green issues, enforcement action had been 
taken against the holders of taxi licences who had not had interim checks carried out 
on their vehicles, ensuring that not only were the vehicles safe but running efficiently. 
There were no plans to stipulate any further conditions regarding emissions for those 
vehicles used for private hire or hackney carriage fares. 
 
The Committee were generally in favour of implementing Knowledge Tests and 
joining the Quality Taxi Partnership, but felt that the current DVLA test was sufficient 
for measuring driving competency. The Committee acknowledged that there would 
be a substantial number of cross border fares into London, but accepted that it was 
only practicable to test new drivers for knowledge of the Epping Forest District. The 
Committee was reassured that there were no security issues in using the IT Training 
Room to administer the test provided the applicants were escorted and supervised by 
Licensing Officers. It was felt that the implementation of a knowledge test would 
discourage applications from drivers who felt that Epping Forest was an easy place 
to get a licence and had no intention of working in the District.  
 
The Committee felt that the offer to operators with vehicles adapted for wheelchairs 
should be extended such that they would be advertised at the Council Information 
outlets across the District and not just the website. It was also felt that the same 
opportunities should be offered to those companies that operated vehicles with low 
carbon emissions. The Committee queried why the re-test fee had not been set at 
the same level as the test fee, and felt that the workload should initially be absorbed 
by the existing staff before reviewing whether extra staff were required. 
 
The Assistant Director responded that the re-test fee could be adjusted to £30 but it 
was always intended to review the income levels and whether the charges would 
require adjustment. The Committee were informed that there had been a lot of work 
involved in setting up these initiatives, hence the possible request for an extra 
member of staff.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That, as set up by Essex County Council, the Quality Taxi Partnership be 
joined by the Council; 
 
(2) That a Knowledge Test be introduced for Hackney Carriage or Private Hire 
Vehicle Drivers licensed for the first time; 
 
(3) That the requirement for all Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle Drivers 
licensed for the first time to also view the Go Skills DVD “This Time Every Time” 
when they undertake their Knowledge Test be noted; 
 
(4) That no conditions be imposed on vehicles in relation to Green issues; 
 
(5) That only two taxi companies took advantage of the Council’s offer to put their 
details on the Council website if they had a specially adapted vehicle for wheelchairs 
be noted;  
 



Licensing Committee  14 October 2009 

4 

(6) That the same opportunity be offered to those taxi companies which operated 
vehicles with reduced carbon emissions, namely that they could advertise on the 
Council’s website; and 
 
(7) That this information be displayed at the Council’s Information outlets across 
the District as well as the Council’s website, regarding vehicles with either wheelchair 
access and/or reduced carbon emissions. 
 

7. GAMBLING ACT - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
The Assistant Director (Legal) presented a report requesting approval for the 
amended Statement of Principles in respect of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The Assistant Director reported that the Gambling Act 2005 made the Council 
responsible for issuing various permissions, permits and notices relating to the use of 
premises for gambling within the District. The Act required licensing authorities to 
make decisions after having taken note of the three licensing objectives, the Act, 
Gambling Commission guidance, regulations, and its own policy document referred 
to in the Act as a Statement of Principles. The Statement of Principles had to set out 
the criteria that the Council would apply when exercising its functions under the Act. 
The current Statement had been in place for three years and required reviewing. 
Very few amendments had actually been made as part of the review, mainly to take 
account of the new Government guidance. It was emphasised that under the current 
guidance to Councils from the Gambling Commission, Small Society Lotteries were 
generally not licensed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles be approved. 
 

8. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Assistant Director Legal Services reported that in respect of Premises License 
Applications or Variations, there had been 6 new applications, 60 renewals, 33 
Change of Designated Premises Supervisor applications, and 1 application for 
variation received. Of these, 33 applications had been granted under delegated 
authority, whilst 1 had been considered by the Sub-Committee and granted subject to 
conditions. One application had been reviewed. In addition, 88 Temporary Event 
Notices had also been granted, and 31 Personal Licence applications had been 
received and granted under delegated authority. There had been one appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court during the period. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

That the report to the Licensing Committee regarding the current situation in 
respect of the applications received under the Licensing Act 2003 be noted. 
 

9. APPLICATIONS RECEIVED UNDER THE GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 
The Assistant Director Legal Services reported upon the applications received under 
the Gambling Act 2005. The Committee were informed that six notifications had been 
received for two gaming machines. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

That the report to the Licensing Committee regarding the current situation in 



Licensing Committee  14 October 2009 

5 

respect of the applications received under the Licensing Act 2005 be noted. 
 

10. REVIEW OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES  
 
When reviewing the proceedings of the Licensing Sub-Committees held during the 
preceding period, there were no problems of policy, procedure or organisation 
identified by the Committee that had adversely affected the running of the Sub-
Committee meetings. It was observed that a number of the Hackney Carriage or 
Private Hire Licence applications from applicants that resided a distance from the 
District were being refused. 
 

11. REVIEW OF CURRENT AND FUTURE TRAINING NEEDS FOR THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered whether any further training was necessary for those 
tasked with discharging the Council’s Licensing function. The Committee was 
reminded that any new Members must be trained following their appointment at the 
Annual Council. This training would be organised by the Assistant Director (Legal) 
and Senior Licensing Officer at the beginning of each municipal year. 
 
The Committee noted that Councillor Chana had been appointed as a replacement 
for Councillor Rolfe, following his elevation to the Cabinet as Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure & Wellbeing. Councillor Chana had previously been a member of the 
Licensing Committee and trained, so it was felt that the Councillor did not necessarily 
need to repeat the training, unless he felt that it would be of use to him. 
 

12. MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising for the Committee to consider in respect of the 
Council’s Licensing function. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting had been scheduled for 14 April 2010 at 
2.00pm in the Council Chamber. 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


